

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**MATTIE HALLEY and LETICIA
MALAVÉ,**

**On Behalf of Themselves
and all Others Similarly Situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

PPG INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-3345 (ES) (JAD)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTORY NOTE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Background of the Case	3
B. Development of the Record	5
C. History of Settlement Negotiations.....	6
D. The Proposed Settlement	7
E. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Agreement	15
F. Notice to the Class and the Response to Same	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT	16
A. Standard for Granting Final Approval	16
B. The Settlement Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Meets the <i>Girsh</i> Factors for Class Action Settlement Approval	17
1. The complexity, expense and likely duration of litigation supports approval.	17
2. The reaction of the class to the settlement supports approval.	18
3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed supports approval.	19
4. The risks of establishing liability and damages supports approval.....	20
5. The risks of maintaining the class action through trial supports approval.	35
6. The final <i>Girsh</i> factors support approval.	36
C. The Class Notice Satisfied Rule 23(e)	37
D. The Plan of Allocation Should be Approved	42
II. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE	42
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AT & T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	34
<i>In re Computron Software, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....	40
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	30, 34
<i>In re FleetBoston Financial Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 253 F.R.D. 315 (D.N.J. 2008).....	1
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2, 9, 35
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-5184 (GEB), 2007 WL 2589950 (D.N.J. Sept. 4, 2007) <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. (“ICO”) v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 796 (D.N.J. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 06-3226 ES, 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....	15
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16, 17

Powell v. Tosh,
 No. CIV.A. 5:09-CV-00121, 2013 WL 4418531 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 2, 2013)26

PPG Industries, Inc. v. United States of America,
 957 F.3d 395 (3rd Cir. 2020)31

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....16, 18, 19, 34

Rowe v. Dupont,
 262 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 2009).....31

Smith v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
 No. 2:10-CV-03345 SDW, 2011 WL 810065 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2011), *recon. denied*, 2011 WL 1870598 (D.N.J. May 13, 2011)33

Taha v. Bucks County Pa.,
 No. 12-6867, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222655 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020)18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....34

Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.,
 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....40

Ward v. Flagship Credit Acceptance LLC,
 No. 17-2069, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25612 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2020)18

Yong Soon Oh v. AT & T Corp.,
 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004).....17, 36

Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 171539
